
Specification Section 102 
Subarticle 102-7 

ORIGINATION 
Date: 6-3-25 
Name: Ryan Buck 
Email: Ryan.Buck@dot.state.fl.us 

COMMENTARY 

102-7 Traffic Control Officer: This is to help with safety for the traffic control officer 102-10.1 
Work Zone Pavement Marking: Changed terminology to be consistent with MUTCD 102-10.4, 
102-11.20, 102-13.27:Clarification of use and payment for temporary RPMs 102-11.17, 102-
11.18: Make language more consistent with other sections and clarify duration for payment. 
 
INDUSTRY COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
(Please note all comments and responses are verbatim as received. The Specifications Office does 
not alter typos or grammar.) 

BLACK = Comment BLUE = Specifications Response GREEN = Change Made to Specification 

Name: Staes 
Date: 7-27-25 
COMMENT: Please change Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) too Temporary Traffic Control 
(TTC)...there could be legal ramifications having both descriptions for Traffic Control 
 
RESPONSE: We will consider this. 
 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN: None. 
 
 
 

******************************************************************************* 

Name: Neil A. Monkman 
Date: 7-30-25 
COMMENT: My understanding of the equipment to manually operate any traffic signal is that it 
has to be hard wired into the cabinet. Has the Department considered that this may require two (2) 
officers either when specified as a pay item or required as part of a contract LS pay item? 
RESPONSE: Based on discussion with industry and a demonstration of the device, they are 
not hard wired. They plug into the cabinet and are universal. The officers typically have one 
with them, however, if they do not, this will ensure one can be provided for them. Two 
officers should not be necessary. The intent is to have one traffic office have the option to 
control the intersection out of the roadway with the manual traffic signal device at the 
cabinet. 
 
 



 
ACTION TAKEN: None. 
 
 
 
******************************************************************************* 

Name: Joshua Toole 
Date: 7-31-25 
COMMENT: Concerning both 1020700 & 7060600. New pay item created under 102 for 
temporary RPMs. Language in the details of each structure to be updated to reflect these changes. 
 
RESPONSE: Thank you, Joshua. 
 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN: None. 
 
 
 
******************************************************************************* 


